submitted plat for conformance with these regulations. The intent of this section of code 

is to ensure block lengths do not exceed 750 ft, although there is the allowance of an 

increase in block length to 1,000 feet if a pedestrian connection is provided. In no case 

shall a block face exceed one thousand two hundred (1,200) feet, unless waived by the 

City Council. 

The existing street, Shafer View Drive, measures approximately 1,194 feet along the 

north side and approximately 873 feet along the south side, both of which exceed the 

maximum block length standard of 750 feet as established by the Unified Development